



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 2360 OF 2026
IN
PETITION NO. 2796 OF 2024

Shirin Jehangir Patel .. Applicant

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN:-

Jer Dhunjeeshaw Patel .. Deceased

Shirin Jehangir Patel .. Petitioner

Versus

Keshmira Minoo Patel & Ors. .. Respondents

.....

- Ms. Nerissa Almeida i/by Armaity S. Khushrusahi, Advocates for Applicant

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : APRIL 24, 2026

P. C.:

1. Mentioned out of turn at the time of mentioning.
2. Heard Ms. Almeida, learned Advocate for Petitioner.
3. Ms. Almeida makes out a case for issuance of notice to Respondent No. 1 (executor of Will of the deceased) who is not co-operating with Petitioner. Hence, issue notice to the Respondent No. 1 made returnable on 08.05.2026. Humdast permitted. In addition to Court's notice, Applicant is directed to serve copy of the Application along with copy of this order on Respondent No. 1 and inform about the next date of hearing by any permissible mode of service and file



appropriate affidavit of service with tangible proof thereof on or before the next date.

4. Respondent No. 1 is directed to enter appearance before this Court either personally or on VC or through pleader on the next adjourned date and apprise the Court as to whether Respondent No. 1 has any objection.

5. Needless to state that the compliances will be effected duly in accordance with law by passing appropriate Judge's Order for taking the inventory and for opening of the bank locker.

6. Stand over to **8th May, 2026**.

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Amberkar

Digitally signed
by RAVINDRA
MOHAN
AMBERKAR
Date:
2026.04.24
19:06:19 +0530