



Ajay

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 2360 OF 2026
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 2796 OF 2024**

Shirin Jehangir Patel .. Applicant
Versus
Keshmira Minoo Patel .. Respondent

- Ms. Nerissas Almeida, Advocate i/by Armaity S. Khushrusahi for Applicant.

.....
CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.
DATE : MAY 08, 2026.

P.C.:

1. Mentioned out of turn.
2. Heard Ms. Almeida, learned Advocate for Applicant.
3. Ms. Almeida informs the Court that this Interim Application has been served on the Respondent twice. It is seen that Affidavit of service has also been filed. Respondents are the beneficiaries. They are obstructing the Administration of the estate by the Executor who has filed the Interim Application. They are required to sign certain NOCs which are required to administrator the estate of the deceased. If it is Respondents have any objection to sign the NOCs, they shall immediately inform the Court. If they do not inform the Court despite having been served with the Interim Application, this Court will pass



appropriate orders enabling the Executor to manage the Estate of the deceased in accordance with law without the NOCs of Respondent No.1.

4. Copy of this order shall be served on Respondent No.1 forthwith by the Advocate for the Executor.

5. Stand over to **8th June 2026**. To be placed under the caption '**First on Board**'.

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Ajay
Digitally signed
by AJAY
TRAMBAK
UGALMUGALE
Date: 2026.05.09
09:47:39 +0530